



\$~25

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ W.P.(C) 11040/2020 & CM APPL. 34487/2020
DR. POONAM DWIVEDI & ANR. Petitioners
Through: Mr. Rakesh Dahiya, Advocate.

versus

UNIVERSITY OF DELHI & ORS. Respondents
Through: Mr. Mohinder J.S. Rupal, Mr. Hardik
Rupal and Ms. Pragati Keshri,
Advocates for R-1.
Mr. Vedansh Anand, G.P. for UOI.
Mr. Anurag Mathur, Advocate for R-
2 and R-3.
Mr. Ankit Raj, Mr. Rajnish Kumar
and Mr. Shashank Shekhar,
Advocates for R-5

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE TUSHAR RAO GEDELA
ORDER
% **10.01.2024**

(The proceeding has been conducted through Hybrid Mode)

1. Mr. Rakesh Dahiya, learned counsel appearing for the petitioners submits that according to the fresh seniority list, which was also objected to by the petitioners on the same grounds, the petitioner No.1, namely, Dr. Poonam Dwivedi has already been granted the seniority over respondent No.5.
2. Learned counsel submits that petitioner No.1 is satisfied with the said seniority granted in the final seniority list drawn up and as such, seeks to withdraw the present petition on her behalf.
3. So far as the remaining petitioner is concerned, Mr. Dahiya



submits that he is under instruction to continue with the present petition.

4. In view of aforesaid submissions made by Mr. Dahiya, learned counsel for petitioner No.1 and under instructions thereto, since the petitioner No.1 – Dr. Poonam Dwivedi appears to have been satisfied with the fresh seniority list so drawn up, the present petition *qua* the petitioner No.1 is therefore, dismissed as withdrawn.

5. However, the petition *qua* the petitioner No.2 – Dr. Suruchi, still subsists, and shall be taken up for adjudication accordingly.

6. The petitioners as also the respondents are at liberty to file on record their written submissions, not exceeding two pages in form of pointers with cross-references to the relevant pages within two weeks from today. The list of judgments may also be filed on the same timeline.

7. List the matter on 07.05.2024.

TUSHAR RAO GEDELA, J

JANUARY 10, 2024/nd